

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 209 OF 2025

Between:

Smt. Shakeera Begum W/o. late Pasha Miya

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Appellant in SA 209 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Smt. Rizwana Begum, W/o. Shaik Ahmed, Occ Household, R/o.H.No.303085, Khundugally, Renjal Base Area, Bodhan Town, Nizamabad District
2. Smt. Sabera Begum W/o. late Mazar Hussain D/o. late Rahmatullah Khan Occ Household, R/o. Behind Srinivasa Theater, Bodhan Town, Nizamabad District

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI P RADHIVE REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : SRI Y KOTESWAR RAO

Petition under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 R/w Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to restrain the Respondent No.1 from alienating the Suit Schedule Property to the third parties, pending disposal of SA No.209 of 2025, preferred to the High Court against the Judgment and Decree passed in A.S. No.33 OF 2019 dated 31.12.2024 on the file of V Addl. District Judge at Bodhan, Nizamabad District reversing the orders passed in O S No.81 of 2014 dated 04.12.2019 on the file of Senior Civil Judge, Bodhan.

SUIT SCHEDULE PROPERTY

The Residential house bearing No.3-3-70(old), or 3-3-83 (Old) or 3-3-90(Old) or 3-3-103 (New) admeasuring 75.05 Sq.Yards or 675.50 Sq. feet plinth area 270 Sq. feet, R.C.C. roofed at renjal base, Bodhan Town bounded by:

East : House of Sri Ahmed Khan S/o Inayathulla Khan
West : House of Shaik Baqul

North : Municipal Road
South : House of Jalal Khan

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 01.05.2025, 19.06.2025, 05.08.2025, 08.09.2025, 13.10.2025 and 31.10.2025 made herein and the arguments of the above mentioned counsels, the court made the following.

ORDER

List on 23.01.2026.

Call for records.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till next date of hearing.

**SD/-A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The V.R. Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. The V Addl. District Judge at Bodhan, Nizamabad District
3. The Senior Civil Judge, Bodhan
4. One CC to SRI P RADHIVE REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 05.12.2025

NOTE: LIST ON 23.01.2026

ORDER

IA No.1 of 2025

In

SA.No.209 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

